### 05/19/2015 503312290

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3358908

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
MEGAN M. MEYER	11/17/2009
THOMAS J. AFRICA	11/16/2009
SHERRY L. JONES	11/24/2009
EDWARD P. BUSAM	11/17/2009
LISA K. BROOKS	11/17/2009
DANIELLE L. OSBORNE	11/17/2009

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	MEADWESTVACO CORPORATION
Street Address:	501 SOUTH 5TH STREET
City:	RICHMOND
State/Country:	VIRGINIA
Postal Code:	23219-0501

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14339758

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (937)443-6635

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 9374436600

ipdocket@thompsonhine.com Email:

STEVEN J. ELLEMAN **Correspondent Name:** 

10050 INNOVATION DRIVE Address Line 1:

Address Line 2: SUITE 400

Address Line 4: DAYTON, OHIO 45342-4934

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	079965-00045USCN1/AKC
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	STEVEN J. ELLEMAN
SIGNATURE:	/Steven J. Elleman/
DATE SIGNED:	05/19/2015

**PATENT REEL: 035666 FRAME: 0570** 

503312290

# Total Attachments: 7 source=21785USPCT\_1\_Assignment\_from\_Inventors\_to\_MeadWestvaco#page1.tif source=21785USPCT\_1\_Assignment\_from\_Inventors\_to\_MeadWestvaco#page2.tif source=21785USPCT\_1\_Assignment\_from\_Inventors\_to\_MeadWestvaco#page3.tif source=21785USPCT\_1\_Assignment\_from\_Inventors\_to\_MeadWestvaco#page4.tif source=21785USPCT\_1\_Assignment\_from\_Inventors\_to\_MeadWestvaco#page5.tif source=21785USPCT\_1\_Assignment\_from\_Inventors\_to\_MeadWestvaco#page6.tif source=21785USPCT\_1\_Assignment\_from\_Inventors\_to\_MeadWestvaco#page7.tif

PATENT REEL: 035666 FRAME: 0571

### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, WE/I

Megan M. Meyer, residing at 9003 Yellow Pine Court, Waxhaw, NC 28173; Thomas J. Africa, residing at 396 Locust Forge, Lebanon, OH 45036; Sherry L. Jones, residing at 14891 Graham Road, Pataskala, OH 43026; Edward P. Busam, residing at 9670 Old Stable Court, Mason, OH 45040; Lisa K. Brooks, residing at 8279 Verdant Drive, West Chester, OH 45069; and Danielle L. Osborne, residing at 8180 Havitshire Way # 205, Dayton, OH 45458

invented certain new and useful CONTINUOUS DESK PAD for which we executed an application for letters patent of the United States;

AND WHEREAS, MeadWestvaco Corporation, a corporation of the State of Delaware, with a place of business at 11013 West Broad Street, Glen-Allen, VA-23060, hereinafter called the Assignee, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said application and the inventions therein disclosed and any letters patent that may issue thereon; 501 South 5th Street, Richmond, VA 23219-0501

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other valuable consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, we hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said application, any application claiming priority therefrom, any non-provisionals, divisions or continuations thereof, and the inventions therein disclosed, and any improvements thereon, and any patent or patents that may be issued or reissued thereon, and we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any letters patent thereon, and reissues thereof, to said Assignee, its successors and assigns, to file in its own name applications for patent in foreign countries in connection with the inventions hereby transferred, under the International Convention claiming the priority of said United States application or otherwise, and to secure in its own name the patent or patents issued thereon; and we hereby agree that, upon request, we will sign all papers, and make all rightful oaths, and do all acts which said Assignee, its successors or assigns, may consider necessary in connection with said United States application, and in connection with any other United States or foreign applications that may be filed in connection with said inventions, and with any improvements thereon, and in connection with any patents issued or reissued thereon.

(Signatures on following page)

IN TES	STIMONY WHERE	EOF, I hereunto set	t my hand and seal this 📗	day of $\mathbb{N}$ $\mathbb{N}$ $\mathbb{N}$ $\mathbb{N}$ $\mathbb{N}$ , 2009.
		Meg	gan M. Meyer	
STATE OF COUNTY OF	junnois Conk	) ) ss		
On this 17th State, personal person describ	day of _ <b>Nowm</b> k ly appeared the above bed in and who exc	ve named, <b>Megan</b> ecuted the forego	M. Meyer, personally know	in and for the above County and own to me and known to be the nowledged the execution of the
SEAL SEAL	OFFICIAL SEA KRISTINE CAPI NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE IY COMMISSION EXPIRES	AL UA OF ILLINOIS	Reliable C Notary Public My Commission Expire	0 5 0

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I h	ereunto set my hand and sealthis 16 day of November 2009.
	Thomas J. Africa
STATE OF ONO	)
COUNTY OF LKKING	ýss O
	, 2009, before me a Notary Public in and for the above County and ned, <b>Thomas J. Africa</b> , personally known to me and known to be the d the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged the execution of the
foregoing assignment as a free act and de	
SEAL	Notary Public HERMAN E. JONES My Commission Expires: NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ONIO BY COMMISSION EXPIRES AUGUST 2, 2014

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto	set my hand and seal this 2 day of NOVEMBEY, 2009.  Sherry L. Jones
STATE OF $OHD$	
COUNTY OF Franklin )ss	
State, personally appeared the above named, Sh	
SEAL  THOMAS C. WOOD,  Attorney At Law  Notary Public, State of Only  My commission has no expiration  Sec. 147 03 B.C.	My Commission Expires: Promanen

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I he	ereunto set my hand and seat this 17 day of	16 VENING 2009.
	Edward P. Busam	
STATE OF CANO		
COUNTY OF MENTS METER	) ss ) .	
State, personally appeared the above name	, 2009, before me a Notary Public in and formed, <b>Edward P. Busam</b> , personally known to all the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged for the purpose herein set forth.	me and known to be the
SEAL	Notary Public My Commission Expires:	CARIN L. TENER, Notary Public In and for the State of Ohlo My Commission Expires Erec. 21, 2010

IN LESTIMONY WHEREOF, I nereunto set my	nand and seal this 17 day	01 _NOUL + 1.5 . 2009.
	Lisa K. Brooks	
STATE OF ONO		
STATE OF ONCO ) ss COUNTY OF MONTSOMERY		
On this day of November, 2009, bef State, personally appeared the above named, Lisa K. B person described in and who executed the foregoing foregoing assignment as a free act and deed for the pur	rooks, personally known to ag instrument, and acknowle	me and known to be the
SEAL	Notary Public My Commission Expires:	CARIN L. TENER, Notary Public In and for the State of Ohlo My Commission Expires Dec. 21, 2018

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my h	hand and seal this 1/ day of Wovember, 2009.
Daniell	e L. Osborne
STATE OF Chito )	
STATE OF Onto ) ss COUNTY OF Markganery )	
On this 17 day of 1000, nber 2009, before State, personally appeared the above named, Danielle L.	re me a Notary Public in and for the above County and  Osborne, personally known to me and known to be oing instrument, and acknowledged the execution of the
foregoing assignment as a free act and deed for the purpo	
SEAL	CARIM L. TENER, Notary Public In and for the State of Ohio My Commission Expires Dec. 21, 2010
	My Commission Expires: